difference between adjusted EBIT and EBIT is that the amortisation which arises as a result of the accounting treatment of
purchase price allocations in conjunction with acquisitions is added back to adjusted EBIT.

Using the estimation technique for adjusted EBIT facilitates the understanding of the Group’s earnings and profit, since
adjusted EBIT provides a correct picture of the Group’s operating income, without deduction of the accounting-related
amortisation arising due to the acquisition analyses in conjunction with the acquisitions (which are not related to the underlying
operations). Furthermore, the measure simplifies peer comp analysis of companies that do not make acquisitions, while analysis
and assessment of acquisition candidates becomes clearer and more transparent, since their EBIT contribution will then
correspond to their actual contribution to the Group after consolidation. It is also important to note that the effect of
acquisitions is already reflected in the Group’s capital structure and net debt, in accordance with generally accepted accounting
practices.

Adjusted gross profit and adjusted EBITDA correspond to gross profit and EBITDA adjusted for items affecting comparability.

 2024/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 31

Group

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Operating income -333.0 -43.6 -442.9 -1,374.2

Inventory impairment 0.1 - 99.2 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 6.2 4.1 19.3 7.6
Costs related to LTIP - - - 10.4
Acqusition-related costs - - 1.4 4.0
Disputes 5.7 - 13.0 -
Restructuring costs 0.9 11.8 7.0 33.3
Impairment due to restructuring 4.1 59.4 21.1 138.7
Impairment due to warehouse consolidation - - 46.9 -
Impaiment IT platform - -0.0 - 65.6
Impaiment disposal group 399.0 - 399.0 -
Warehouse consolidation - - 8.1 -
Capital gain/ loss disposal - -0.1 -2.1 1,117.7
Gain from renegotiation of lease agreement 1.0 - -10.1 -
Recieved electricity support for business - - - -4.9
Total items affecting comparability 417.0 75.2 602.7 1,372.5

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 22.8 23.1 93.9 98.4
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - 4.1 -
Adjusted EBIT 106.7 54.7 257.8 96.7
Adjusted EBIT (%) 3.7 1.9 2.6 0.8

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 85.1 104.5 349.9 487.0
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 0.2 -5.2 2.8 -4.8
Adjusted EBITDA 192.1 154.0 610.5 578.9
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 6.7 5.4 6.1 4.9

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

 2024/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 32

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

Reconciliation of organic growth

Reconciliation of selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A)

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net sales 2,883.8 2,828.8 9,962.5 11,790.2
Cost of goods -1,798.1 -1,741.8 -6,309.3 -7,332.3
Gross profit before direct selling costs 1,085.6 1,087.0 3,653.2 4,457.9
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 37.6 38.4 36.7 37.8

Direct selling costs -351.9 -373.2 -1,228.1 -1,536.9
Gross profit 733.7 713.8 2,425.1 2,921.1
Gross profit (%) 25.4 25.2 24.3 24.8

Inventory impairment 0.1 - 99.2 -
Restructuring costs - - 6.8 -
Impairment due to restructuring - 0.5 1.6 20.0
Warehouse consolidation - - 4.8 -
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 1,085.7 1,087.5 3,765.6 4,477.9
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 37.6 38.4 37.8 38.0

Impairment due to restructuring - 0.9 0.1 0.9
Gain from renegotiation of lease agreement -0.0 - -0.3 -
Restructuring costs - 2.9 - 2.9
Impairment due to warehouse consolidation - - 1.4 -
Disputes - - 4.5 -
Adjusted gross profit 733.8 718.1 2,543.3 2,944.8
Adjusted gross profit (%) 25.4 25.4 25.5 25.0

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net sales comparative period 2,828.8 3,307.9 11,790.2 13,433.6
Currency effect 20.6 19.4 -13.1 247.6
Effect acquired companies 88.5 - 210.1 13.0
Effect divested companies -69.3 -142.3 -935.6 -203.0
Organic growth 15.1 -356.2 -1,089.1 -1,701.0
Net sales current period 2,883.8 2,828.8 9,962.5 11,790.2
Organic growth (%) 0.5 -10.8 -9.2 -12.7

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Personnel costs -229.2 -254.7 -861.1 -1,067.1
Other external costs and operating expenses -328.1 -320.6 -1,121.3 -1,354.7
Total personnel costs and other external costs and operating
expenses

-557.4 -575.3 -1,982.4 -2,421.9

Adjustment items affecting comparability related to personnel costs 6.2 9.9 23.2 30.0
Adjustment items affecting comparability related to other external
costs and operating expenses

7.7 2.0 13.4 21.3

Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) -543.5 -563.5 -1,945.8 -2,370.5

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

 2024/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 33

Home Improvement

Reconciliation between operating income & adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation between gross profit & adjusted gross profit

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Operating income -375.0 -54.3 -343.2 -71.5

Inventory impairment 0.1 - 41.2 -
Salary expense for gardening leave 6.2 4.1 8.8 7.0
Acqusition-related costs - - - 4.0
Disputes 5.7 - 5.7 -
Restructuring costs 0.9 11.4 0.9 10.9
Impairment due to restructuring 2.1 37.1 5.9 48.8
Impaiment disposal group 399.0 - 399.0 -
Capital gain/ loss disposal - - -2.5 -
Gain from renegotiation of lease agreement 1.0 - -10.1 -

Recieved electricity support for business - - - -2.5

Total items affecting comparability 414.9 52.5 448.9 68.1

Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible fixed assets 14.3 14.4 57.3 57.4
Scrapping of acquired brands when sites are discontinued - - - -
Adjusted EBIT 54.2 12.6 163.0 54.0
Adjusted EBIT (%) 4.0 0.9 3.1 0.9

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 40.2 43.7 156.0 177.2
Gain/loss from sale of fixed assets 0.6 0.2 6.4 3.3
Adjusted EBITDA 95.1 56.5 325.4 234.5
Adjusted EBITDA (%) 7.0 4.2 6.3 4.1

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023

Net sales 1,356.9 1,343.7 5,175.4 5,726.7

Cost of goods -895.8 -896.9 -3,465.9 -3,908.0
Gross profit before direct selling costs 461.1 446.9 1,709.5 1,818.7
Gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 34.0 33.3 33.0 31.8

Direct selling costs -134.6 -153.9 -514.9 -613.4
Gross profit 326.6 293.0 1,194.7 1,205.2
Gross profit (%) 24.1 21.8 23.1 21.0

Inventory impairment 0.1 - 41.2 -
Impairment due to restructuring - 0.5 1.6 6.2
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs 461.2 447.4 1,752.4 1,824.9
Adjusted gross profit before direct selling costs (%) 34.0 33.3 33.9 31.9

Impairment due to restructuring - 0.9 - 0.9
Gain from renegotiation of lease agreement -0.0 - -0.3 -
Restructuring costs - 2.9 - 2.9
Adjusted gross profit 326.6 297.3 1,237.2 1,215.2
Adjusted gross profit (%) 24.1 22.1 23.9 21.2

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

 2024/Q4

BHG GROUP AB (PUBL) | 559077-0763 34

Reconciliation of organic growth

Reconciliation of selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A)

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net sales comparative period 1,343.7 1,621.5 5,726.7 6,856.3
Currency effect 16.2 11.7 -0.3 110.5

Effect acquired companies - - - 13.0

Effect divested companies -31.7 -2.4 -59.7 -63.0

Organic growth 28.7 -287.1 -491.3 -1,190.1

Net sales current period 1,356.9 1,343.7 5,175.4 5,726.7
Organic growth (%) 2.1 -17.7 -8.6 -17.4

Oct-Dec Jan-Dec

SEKm 2024 2023 2024 2023
Personnel costs -117.0 -127.0 -454.7 -492.2
Other external costs and operating expenses -129.7 -124.7 -477.9 -506.3
Total personnel costs and other external costs and operating
expenses

-246.7 -251.8 -932.6 -998.5

Adjustment items affecting comparability related to personnel costs 6.2 9.5 8.8 12.3
Adjustment items affecting comparability related to other external
costs and operating expenses

7.7 2.0 8.3 5.5

Selling, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) -232.9 -240.3 -915.5 -980.7